Assembly Bill 2

Published May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 59

AN ACT to amend 245.33 (2) of the statutes, relating to membership of the state advisory council for home and family.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

245.33 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

245.33 (2) The advisory council shall consist of 46 17 members appointed by the joint legislative council as hereinafter specified for terms of 2 years and until their successors are appointed and qualified. Each member shall be a resident of the state who has demonstrated a special and continuing interest in family problems and their solution. The advisory council shall be composed of the chairmen of the senate and assembly public welfare and judiciary committees or a member of each such committee designated by the chairman thereof to serve in his place, 23 judges who preside over family court branches, 3 clergymen, 2 practicing attorneys, one trained sociologist or one college instructor with a rank of not less than assistant professor, one family court commissioner or assistant commissioner, one county corporation counsel or assistant counsel, one county public welfare director or assistant director and one representative of a voluntary social welfare agency. Appointments shall be made in accordance with the foregoing requirements and successors shall be appointed in like manner.

Approved May 18, 1965.